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Joint Sampling of Coal Supplied to Thermal Power Stations

3898. SHRIMATI CHANDRA KALA
PANDEY: SHRI DIPANKAR
MUKHERJEE:

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to refer to answer to Unstarred Question 1186 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 21st March, 1995 and to state;

(a) whether the matterpertaining to joint sampling of coal supplied to Thermal Power Stations was placed before the Cabinet;

(b) if so, the decision taken by the Cabinet?

(c) when the decision was taken;


(d) whether the State Governments were consulted while taking the decision; and


(e) if not, the reasons therefor?


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF POWER AND
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF NON-
CONVENTIONAL ENERGY
SOURCES (DR. S.
VENUGOPALACHARI): (a) to (c) The matter pertaining to joint sampling of coal was placed before the Cabinet Committee on Infrastructure in its meeting held on 28th June, 1995. The Cabinet Committe had directed that a system of legally enforceable coal supply contracts between suppliers and consumers, should be worked out by the Ministries of Coal and Power and pending the institution of such a system, joint sampling of coal could be resorted to at the loading end where the requisite equipment for coat handling/analysis of samples etc. were available and where such facilities are not available at the loading and, joint sampling may be done at the unloading end.

(d) and (e) The comments of Ministry of Power included in the Note for the Cabinet were based on the views


Transfer of CBI Officers

3900. DR. D. VENKTESHWAR RAO: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the CBI Director had made a number of transfers immediately after taking over the charge;

(b) if so, when the DIG probing the Urea Deal was transferred to Madras;

(c) whether the Supreme Court had pulled up the CBI Director on such transfers and also meeting the Ex-Prime Minister who is a culprit and involved in a number of cases;
and

(d) whether Government have approved the transfer of officers who obtained by it from various States concerned.
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were in-charge of investigations of various scams?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC
GRIEVANCES & PENSIONS (SHRI. S.R.
BALASUBRAMONIYAN): (a) No, Sir.

(b) The officer was transferred in August,
1996 to Madras.

(c) The orders dated 16.8.1996 of the
Hon'ble Supreme Court of India do not disclose such a thing.

(d) At present, Government approval is not required.


C.I.T. in Minimum Common Programme

3902. SHRIMATI ANANDIBEN
JETHABHAI PATEL: Will the Minister of PLANNING AND PROGRAMME
IMPLEMENTATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Minimum
Common Programme
announced by Government has not mentioned about the C.I.T. in this programme;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor;

(c) whether the C.I.T. programme has been disbanded, and

(d) if not, what are the reasons that there is no provision for allocation of funds under this programme in the Budget for the year 1996-97?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF PLANNING AND
PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION
(SHRI YOGINDER K. ALAGH): (a) to (d) It is not clear as to what C.I.T. means. In the absence of clarity Planning Commission is unable to answer the question.

Poverty and Starvation among Tribals

3903. SHRIMATI VEENA VERMA:
SHRI RAJUBHAI A.
PARMAR:
SHRI  SUSHILKUMAR
SAMBHAJIRAO SHINDE:

Will the Minsiter of RURAL AREAS
AND EMPLOYMENT be pelased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that even after nearly half a century since the countrybecame independent, there still exists certain areas where poverty and starvation still prevail amongst tribals and other backward people such as in Maharashtra, Orissa and Madhya
Pradesh;

(b) if so, whether Government have identified such pockets and areas and the people afficted with abject poverty and starvation if so, details of the areas in-Orissa and other States so identified; and

(c) what steps have been and are being taken to ameliorate the livilng condition of these people?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF RURAL AREAS &
EMPLOYMENT (SHRI
CHANDRADEO PRASAD VARMA): (a) It is a fact that poverty exists in the tribal and backward areas of the Maharashtra Orissa and Madhya Pradesh. However the Government has not received reports on starvation in these areas.

(b) The Employment Assurance Scheme which is meant to provide

